
 

 

 
 

  

 

Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 15 June 2010 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Al-Ebadi (Chair) Beckman S Choudhary 
Cummins Ashraf Green 
Van Kalwala Harrison Hector 
 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations  
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 Audit Commission documents  
 

7 - 38 

 This report includes a number of documents produced by the Audit Commission 
in their role as the Council’s external auditors. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Duncan McLeod, Director of Finance 
and Corporate Resources 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1424 duncan.mcleod@brent.gov.uk  

     

6 The National Fraud Initiative  
 

39 - 44 

 This report provides details of the Audit Commission’s National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI) and summarises the council’s work in relation to the 2008/09 exercise. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Simon Lane, Audit and 
Investigations 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1260 simon.lane@brent.gov.uk  

     

7 Final Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10  
 

45 - 110 

 This report summarises the work of Internal Audit for 2009/10 and provides an 
update on progress since the previous report to this Committee on 3 March 
2010. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Simon Lane, Audit and 
Investigations 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1260 simon.lane@brent.gov.uk  

     



 

 

8 Annual Governance Statement  
 

111 - 140 

 This report sets out the proposed Annual Governance Statement for inclusion in 
the council’s accounts for 2009/10 as required by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 (as amended). 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Duncan McLeod, Director of Finance 
and Corporate Resources 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1424 duncan.mcleod@brent.gov.uk  

     

9 Internal Audit Annual Report 2009/10  
 

141 - 148 

 This report is the annual report from the Head of Internal Audit. The report 
includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal controls and presents a summary of the audit work undertaken during 
the year. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Simon Lane, Audit and 
Investigations 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1260 simon.lane@brent.gov.uk  

     

10 Audit Committee potential training requirements  
 

 

11 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to the 
Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

12 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee is scheduled to be held on 
29 September 2010. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 3 March 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Cummins (Chair), and Councillors Butt and Detre 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor H M Patel 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 

2. Deputations  
 
None received. 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 17 December 2009, be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
Minute 5 – Treasury Management Report 
 
The Chair reported that he had been consulted by officers on the appointment of 
the Council’s treasury adviser. Minded to endorse the appointment, he had in turn 
consulted the other members of the Audit Committee, Councillors H B Patel and 
Butt. This had been done in the interests of transparency and the Council’s 
previous advisers had been replaced through a process of consideration. Asked 
whether the committee’s involvement had created a precedent, Duncan McLeod 
(Director of Finance and Corporate Resources) informed the Committee that this 
was not the case and that the process could in any case be reviewed for the future. 
Duncan McLeod told the Committee that he felt the involvement of members in 
what was already a rigorous process had been useful. 
 

5. Audit Commission documents  
 
Duncan McLeod (Director of Finance and Corporate Resources) referred to the six 
documents produced by the Audit Commission in their role as the Council’s external 
auditors. He drew members’ attention to the fact that the progress report on the 
work currently being planned or undertaken by the Audit Commission included a 
commentary on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). He also 
pointed out that the Audit Commission’s letter to the Committee on compliance with 
International Auditing Standards was not part of the progress report, as it was felt 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit Committee - 3 March 2010 

that it was difficult to do justice to it at the meeting. A separate meeting with the 
Chair and the Committee would be organised to discuss it. Duncan McLeod also 
drew members’ attention to the fact that the Annual Audit Letter summarising the 
findings of the 2008/09 audit had been presented to the Council’s Executive in 
January 2010. 
 
(i) Progress Report, March 2010 
 
Paul Viljoen (Audit Commission) introduced the report, which briefed the Committee 
on work currently being planned or undertaken by the Audit Commission. He 
reported that the 2008/09 audit programme had been completed, and that two 
supplementary opinion plans and a report on grants were on the Committee’s 
agenda. Paul Viljoen highlighted the fact that local government financial statements 
needed to comply with IFRS from 2010/11 onwards and that Brent had made 
progress towards this. Responding to a question about the Audit Commission’s 
supplementary fee, Duncan McLeod informed the Committee that the single 
financial accounting system would be implemented from 1 April 2010. He hoped 
that this would lead to a reduction in fees in future years. 
 
(ii) Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report, February 2010 
 
Paul Viljoen (Audit Commission) informed the Committee that this report showed an 
improvement on the previous year, and this had been reflected in the Audit 
Commission’s reduced fee. However, there were still issues relating to the 
certification of grants and amendments and qualification letters. Paul Viljoen drew 
members’ attention to the fact that the general auditing concepts of reasonableness 
and materiality did not apply to grants, as a result of which matters that were 
sometimes very minor needed to be reported. 
 
(iii) Annual Audit Letter, December 2009 
 
Andrea White (Audit Commission) introduced the Annual Letter, which summarised 
work on the 2008/09 audit. She reported that everything reported on in the letter 
had already been put before the Committee. The main issues were tha
[...]
n relation to timing. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 

10. Date of next meeting  
 
The Committee noted that the date of the next meeting of the Audit Committee 
would be confirmed by Full Council in May 2010. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 
M CUMMINS 
Chair 
 

Page 6



 

\\cslsrv02.brent.gov.uk\ModernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\0\AI00002091\20100615AuditC
ommissiondocuments0.doc 

 

 

 

 
Audit Committee 

15 June 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Resources 

For Information   Wards affected: 
ALL 

Audit Commission documents 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.0 This report includes a number of documents produced by the Audit 

Commission in their role as the Council’s external auditors. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to consider the documents and instruct officers 

of any actions they require to be taken as a result. 
 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 The documents attached to this report are as follows: 
 

(i) Appendix 1  -  Progress Report June 2010 

The purpose of this report is to brief the Audit Committee on work 
currently planned or undertaken by the Audit Commission. 
 

(ii) Appendix 2  -  Performance Management 

The Audit Commission carried out a performance management review 
in 2008.  This looked at several areas of performance management 
and included a follow-up of an earlier review of partnership working.  
This high-level review follows up on the recommendations made in the 
report on performance management and assesses what progress has 
been made in completing them. 
 

(iii) Appendix 3  -  Fee Letter 

A copy of the Annual Audit Fee 2010/11. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

\\cslsrv02.brent.gov.uk\ModernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\0\AI00002091\20100615AuditC
ommissiondocuments0.doc 

 

 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The audit fee will be met from current budgets. 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Background papers 
 
7.1 As 
[...]
y negotiated and a detailed project 
specification agreed with you. 

The key members of the audit team for the 2010/11 are:

Senior Audit Manager – Paul Viljoen  0844 798 2688 

Audit Manager – Gary Mcleod   0844 798 5773

I am committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you are in any way dissatisfied, or 
would like to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact me in the first instance. 
Alternatively you may wish to contact the London Region Head of Operations, Les Kidner at 
l-kidner@audit-commission.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely 

Andrea White 
District Auditor 

cc  Duncan McLeod - Director of Finance 
 Councillor Cummins - Chair of the Audit Committee 

Page 36



5

Appendix 1: Planned outputs 

Our reports will be discussed and agreed with the appropriate officers before being issued to the 
audit committee. 

Table 1  

Planned output Indicative date 

Opinion Audit plan March 2010 

Interim audit memorandum May 2011 

Annual governance report  September 2011 

Auditor's report giving the opinion on the 
financial statements and value for money 
conclusion 

September 2011 

Use of resources report October 2011 

Final accounts memorandum (to the 
Director of Finance) 

October 2011 

Annual audit letter November 2011 

Grants report January 2012 

Project reports

Efficiency Programme March 2012 - report 

Building schools for the future March 2012 - report 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 
Audit Committee 
15 June 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Resources 

For Information   Wards affected: 
ALL 

National Fraud Initiative 

 
1. Summary 

1.1. This report provides details of the Audit Commission’s National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI) and summarises the council’s work in relation to the 2008/09 exercise. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Audit Committee note the content of the report. 

3. Detail 

3.1. Since 1996 the Audit Commission has used its statutory powers to obtain 
[...]
various 868 

Housing Rent to various  207 

Blue Badge / Travel Concessions to deceased 1,044 

Residential Care to Deceased 61 

Insurance Claimants to various 117 

Temporary Accomodation to various 694 

Payroll to companies house 248 

Council Tax SPD to Electoral Register 3,665 

Total 13,868 
 

3.5. The Audit and Investigations Team are responsible for handling the output of 
the National Fraud Initiative. This is done within existing resources. It is clearly 
impossible to investigate every match and the Audit Commission supply some 
recommended priority areas. The Audit and Investigation Team also 
undertake their own filtering to weed out spurious matches and those unlikely 
to produce an outcome. This vetting is based on previous experience and also 
involves some sample checking of each report to establish the quality of the 
data match. Where serious fraud is suspected the team commence an 
investigation. Alternatively, matches are passed to other parts of the 
organisation to deal with as an administrative function.  

3.6. After filtering the various reports, the Audit and Investigations Unit checked 
just over 600 matches. Of these 446 have been cleared as requiring no 
further action, 82 are the subject of further checks/enquiries and 59 have 
been included in the unit’s caseload. 21 investigations have been concluded 
as either fraud (8) or overpayment/error (13). More than 150 enquiries were 
received from and over 200 enquiries made to, other organisations 
participating in the exercise. Of the matches checked 300 related to Housing 
Benefit and 50 to staff employed by the Council.   

Page 40



 
3 

3.7. In addition to significant additions made to the Authority’s Council Tax base, 
as discussed in paragraph 3.9 below, overpayments due to fraud and error of 
£115,000 have been identified from matches investigated. The majority of this 
sum relates to Housing Benefit and it is anticipated the figure will rise  
considerably once investigations
[...]
 National Fraud Initiative 2008/09. National 
Report, May 2010. Retrieved on 1st June 2010 from: http://www.audit-
commission.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/Downloads/10_0084_Nation
alFraudInitative_Report_WEB2.pdf 

2. Audit Commission (2010). The National Fraud Initiative 2008/09. Member’s 
Briefing, May 2010. Retrieved on 27th May 2010 from http://www.audit-
commission.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/Downloads/nfi0809members
briefing.pdf 

 

Page 42



 
5 

 
8. Contact Officer Details 

 
Simon Lane, Head of Audit & Investigations, Room 1, Town Hall Annexe. 
Telephone – 020 8937 1260 
 
 

 
DUNCAN McLEOD 
Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 
Audit Committee 
15 June 2010 

Report from the Director of Finance 
and Corporate Resources 

For Information   Wards affected: 
ALL 

Final Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report summarises the work of Internal Audit for 2009/10 and provides an 
update on progress since the previous report to this Committee on 3rd March 
2010.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Audit Committee notes the progress made in achieving the 2009/10 
Internal Audit Plan. 

3. Detail 

3.1. The Internal Audit Plan for 2009/10 comprised 1211 days, of which 951 were 
allocated to Deloitte Touche Public Sector Internal Audit Limited, and 260 to 
the in-house team.  Of the total, 45 days were brought forward from 2008/09 
to assist with the completion of Financial Management Standard in Schools 
(FMSiS) assessments in primary schools, as previously agreed with the 
Committee. 

3.2. A total of 1152 days have been delivered against the overall Plan, made up of 
902 Deloitte PSIA days and 250 in-house days. This represents 95% of the 
Plan. 

3.3. In total, 59 days are being carried forward into the 2010/11 year.  These 
primarily relate to the audit and FMSiS assessments for two Foundation 
schools and also work in relation to the Adul
[...]
ent 

 

Consultation, 
Communication, 
Reporting and 
Follow-Up 

12 To cover attendance by Internal Audit 
management at Audit Committee meetings 
and the production of progress reports for 
these. In addition, to cover managements’ 
non-audit specific liaison and 
communication with officers during the 
course of the year, for example ongoing 
liaison regarding any necessary revisions to 
the Plan and communication of key issues 
arising from completed internal audit work. 
In addition, completion of follow-up work on 
all recommendations raised and agreed as 
part of the 2008/09 BHP Internal Audit Plan, 
where the same audits are not being 
undertaken again as part of the 2009/10 
Plan. Also, to follow-up on any further 
actions raised as part of the 2008/09 follow-
up work as being necessary to fully 
implement recommendations from 2007/08 
internal audits. 

N/A Throughout 
the year 

Complete. 

 

TOTAL 128 
(increased 
to 143) 

    

 

P
age 110



 
Audit Committee 

15 June 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Resources 

For Action  Wards affected: 
ALL 

Annual Governance Statement 

 
1 Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed Annual Governance Statement for inclusion 
in the council’s accounts for 2009/10 as required by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 (as amended).  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit Committee approve the content of the Annual Governance 
Statement as set out in appendix 1.  

3 Detail 

3.1 The requirement for an annual review of governance is set out in the 
CIPFA/SOLACE framework1 and the Audit Committee has a key role to play 
in assessing the adequacy of governance across the council and the validity 
of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

3.2 The Council has approved and adopted a local code of corporate governance, 
which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government. A copy of the code is 
contained in part 7 of the c
[...]
OOO OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO.. 

              Councillor Ann John Gareth Daniel 
              Leader of the Council Chief Executive 

 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 
Audit Committee 

15 June 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Resources 

For Information   Wards affected: 
ALL 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2009/10 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report is the annual report from the Head of Internal Audit. The report 
includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal controls and presents a summary of the audit work 
undertaken during the year. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Audit Committee note the content of the report. 

3. Detail 

3.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 20031, as amended, require the Council 
to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its 
accounting records and of its system of internal control. The role of internal 
audit is to provide an independent and objective opinion on the control 
environment within the Council. Internal audit work is undertaken in 
accordance with the CIPFA Internal Audit Code of Practice 20062 (“the 
code”). The code sets out a number of elements to be included in an annual 
report from the Head of Audit. These are: 

• An opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the internal 
control environment 

• Any qualifications to the opinion 

• A summary of audit work undertaken 

• Any issues particularly relevant to the Annual Governance Statement  

• A comparison of the work undertaken against the plan and performance 
issues 

Agenda Item 9

Page 141



 
2 

• A comment on compliance with the CIPFA code  
 

Opinion of the Head of Audit and Investigations  

3.2. “I have considered all of the work conducted by internal audit staff, the 
council’s audit contractor, Deloitte and Touche Public sector Internal Audit Ltd 
and fraud investigation staff for the year ended 31st March 2010 and work 
undertaken post year end. This includes oversight of all internal audit reports 
and fraud investigations and personal conduct of specific projects. In my 
opinion with the exception of those areas where limited assurance was given, 
the controls in place in those areas reviewed are adequate and effective. 
Where weaknesses have been identified, these are being addressed by 
management and followed up by Internal Audit.  

3.3. In addition, I have had oversight of the process by which the Annual 
Governance Statement has been completed. This is the third year in which an 
Annual Governance Statement has been required and I am satisfied that the 
process to produce the statement is robust. I am satisfied that the content of 
the statement is accurate and its completion has complied with the relevant 
CIPFA guidance. Any issues which I have judged relevant to the preparation 
of the Annual Governance Statement have been included. 

 
Qualifications to the Opinion 

3.4. My opinion is not qualified. I note the decreased proportion of substantial 
assurance audit reports in comparison to the previous year. However, there 
has been no deterioration in assurance where repeat audit work has been 
undertaken and significant improvmenets in a number of areas. The key 
financial systems audited in 2009/10, Council Tax, NNDR and Payroll all 
attained substantial assurance.” 

 
Summary of work undertaken 

3.5. The 2009/10 Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee on 4th March 
20093. The plan allocated 1,166 audit days across all areas of the council’s 
operation, including 128 within Brent Housing Partnership. A further 45 days 
were brought forward from the previous years plan. Total planned coverage 
was 1,211days.  

3.6. At the end of March 2010, 1,152 days had been delivered representing 95% 
of the audit plan.  

3.8 Audit work focused on the reliability of the financial and operational 
information, management accounting controls, safeguarding of assets, 
econo
[...]
iew, others use a peer review process whilst 
some rely on their audit committee. The work of the internal audit team has 
been reported to this committee on a regular basis, together with summaries 

Page 147



 
8 

of audit work undertaken. 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1. None 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1. None 

6. Diversity Implications 

6.1. None 

7. Background Papers 
 

1. Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 

2. Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United 
Kingdom 2006 – CIPFA 

3. Report from the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources – Internal 
Audit Plan for 2009/10, Audit Committee – 4th March 2009. 

 
8. Contact Officer Details 
 

Simon Lane, Head of Audit and Investigations, Room 1, Town Hall Annexe. 
Telephone  - 020 8937 1260. 

 
 
DUNCAN McLEOD 
Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 

Page 148


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Audit Commission documents
	2009-10 - Progress_June_2010_app1
	2009-2010 - Performance_Man_app2
	2010-2011 - Audit_Fee_Letter_app3

	6 The National Fraud Initiative
	7 Final Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10
	20100615 - Final_IA_Yearend_Progress_app1

	8 Annual Governance Statement
	20100615 - AGS_app

	9 Internal Audit Annual Report 2009/10



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 15 June 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Al-Ebadi (Chair) and Councillors Ashraf and Van Kalwala 
 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Cummins 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 March 2010 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Audit Commission documents  
 
Duncan McLeod (Director of Finance and Corporate Resources) referred to the 
three documents produced by the Audit Commission namely the progress report for 
June 2010, the Performance Management Review for 2008 and the Annual Audit 
Fee letter for 2010/11 and introduced Audit Commission representatives to the 
meeting. 
 
Andrea White (Audit Commission) summarised the role of the Commission as an 
independent body monitoring effectiveness and efficiency in local government. She 
referred to the Code of Practice which would come before members regularly for 
review and their responsibilities for the council’s accounts which were open for 
public inspection. She offered to give members a more detailed presentation in the 
future.  
 
On the progress report, Ms White advised that the report set out progress on the 
Audit Plan in comparison with the position for 2009/10. She referred to the impact of 
central government’s recent announcement to abolish CAA (Comprehensive Area 
Assessment) and plans to bring an end to work in this area. Paul Viljoen (Audit 
Commission) referred to the performance management report which outlined work 
currently being planned or undertaken by the Audit Commission in particular the 



2 
Audit Committee - 15 June 2010 

health inequalities review the outcome of which would be reported by end of June 
2010. He also made reference to the indicative annual audit fee for 2010/11 which 
was a 6% increase on the previous year mainly due to increased work due to the 
need for International Reporting Standards compliance. Regarding the Audit Letter, 
Paul Viljoen highlighted perceived risks to the audit which currently included the 
Improvement and Efficiency programme which needed to be robust, funding for the 
Building Schools for the Future programme, the impact of an economic downturn 
and the move to International Reporting Standards which added to the workload of 
all local authorities. Finally, Paul Viljoen referred to the key objectives arising from 
the 2008 review in particular progress being made in responding to the staff survey, 
the need to support housing staff in their use of the current performance 
management IT system and the development of a register to map the reporting and 
delegation arrangements for partnerships so that the council could have access to 
up-to-date information. This was now in place. Members noted that the review was 
considered to be very positive. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

5. The National Fraud Initiative  
 
The report from the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources provided details 
of the Audit Commission’s National Fraud Initiative and summarised the council’s 
work in relation to the 2008/09 exercise. Simon Lane (Head of Audit and 
Investigations) explained the role of his unit in assisting managers to ensure proper 
controls were in place to protect the council’s interests, based on agreed priorities. 
The National Fraud Initiative was a data matching exercise which revealed 
anomalies which could be indicative of fraud. Of the matches prioritised for review, 
82 were investigated resulting in 21 findings of fraud. Simon Lane clarified that in 
fact overpayments due to fraud and error of £150,000 (not £115,000) had been 
identified from matches investigated and that success had been achieved in relation 
to the Single Person Discount to Electoral Register match. Simon Lane confirmed 
that the council was carrying out all eight of the Audit Commission’s 
recommendations. This discussion would be contributing to the requirement to 
engage with members.  
 
In response to members’ questions, Simon Lane advised that where evidence of 
past fraud had come to light, investigations would be carried out and efforts made 
to recover funds. Efforts would also be made to get data as soon as possible so 
that matching could be carried out. Investigations were instigated taking into 
account Audit Commission priorities and also taking into account local experience. 
Other council departments assisted in the investigations under Special Investigation 
Unit supervision and the Audit Commission recognised that local authorities did not 
have sufficient resources to deal with all cases. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

6. Order of business  
 



3 
Audit Committee - 15 June 2010 

The committee agreed to change the order of business for consideration. 
 

7. Final Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10  
 
Simon Lane (Head of Audit and Investigations) introduced the report which 
summarised the work of the Internal Audit for 2009/10 and provided an update on 
progress since the last report to members. He advised that 95% of the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2009/10 had been delivered by the council’s Internal Auditors 
(Deloitte) and the in-house team. Of the new audits being reported as final, the 
three key ones, (Council Tax, NNDR and Payroll) all had substantial opinions. 
Simon Lane then addressed audits that had limited assurances ie had weaknesses 
in their internal control systems and which were a high priority for attention. On 
schools’ financial management all were now required by central government to 
reach a minimum standard under FMSiS (Financial Management Standard in 
Schools). The Audit Team would be carrying out assessments to establish which 
passed and which had failed to meet the required standard.  
 
Members raised questions on the audit that would have been carried out for 
Copland School whose financial management had recently been the subject of 
investigation. Simon Lane advised that the school had passed the last FMSiS 
conducted three years previously, by an approved firm of firm of accountants. In 
view of recent investigation, future audits would be carried out by the council and 
Deloitte and a more robust interpretation of regulations was anticipated. He 
emphasised however that the FMSiS assessment not an audit but a separate 
requirement under guidance issued by the Department of Schools and Families. 
Any problems could be raised with the school or with the Department and the 
Director confirmed that a letter has already been sent to the Department. Copland 
would be prioritised for a full audit. Finally, members heard that the customer 
satisfaction ratings of the work carried out by Deloitte were generally high.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the progress made in achieving the 2009/10 Internal Audit Plan be noted. 
 

8. Internal Audit Annual Report 2009/10  
 
Simon Lane (Head of Audit and Investigations) introduced his annual report which 
included an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal controls and presented a summary of the audit work undertaken during the 
year. He indicated that the audit was generally satisfactory and the key financial 
systems audited in 2009/10, namely Council Tax, NNDR and Payroll all attained 
substantial assurance. There were fewer audits with limited assurance and these 
did not involve major financial systems. Furthermore, the percentage with 
substantial assurances was increasing. Simon Lane made reference to the number 
of schools that had been visited by the Audit Team for assessment against a 
financial management standard in accordance with government requirements and 
also drew members’ attention to the fraud case load. Of 330 cases investigated, 
154 had been proven relating to housing benefit and tenancies.  
 
In response to members’ concerns over the number of complaints, Simon Lane 
advised that the situation was improving and that his Team’s concern was the 
adequacy of control systems, the speed with which they were dealt with and not 



4 
Audit Committee - 15 June 2010 

escalated and also the organisation’s ability to learn from mistakes. Phil Lawson 
(internal audit, Deloitte) confirmed that there were concerns over the extent to 
which deadlines for following up complaints were being kept and would report back. 
Members noted that the full report on complaints would be submitted to the 
Executive to which recommendations could be made. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

9. Annual Governance Statement  
 
The report from the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources set out the 
proposed Annual Governance Statement for inclusion in the council’s accounts for 
2009/10 as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended). 
The statement showed how the council had complied with its local Code of 
Corporate Governance and where relevant, actions necessary to address 
weaknesses, which it was noted were few. The Head of Audit and Investigations 
stated that the evidence indicated that the council had systems in place to deliver 
good governance and he set out for members how review and monitoring would 
take place. Members heard that key issues for next year would be the One Council 
transformation programme, schools expansion under the Building Schools for the 
Future programme, recovering Icelandic Bank loans and departmental budgets in 
particular adult and social care. It was now for members to agree the accuracy of 
the report so it could be signed off by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive.  
 
On the Building Schools for the Future programme, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources stated that following the outcome of the recent parliamentary 
elections, indications were that the programme was under review and could be 
either reduced or halted. The LEA had entered the programme under Wave 7 at the 
beginning of the year and to date, no funding had been received. Four schools 
were due to be built and building works were not due to start until 2011.  
 
The committee approved the governance statement.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that approval be given to the content of the Annual Governance Statement as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report from the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources. 
 

10. Audit Committee potential training requirements  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Resources started the discussion on areas 
in which members may wish to receive training. It was agreed that a session from 
the council’s internal auditors Deloitte on the work of the committee and how it 
related to scrutiny and responsibility for the audit of accounts would be useful, also 
on treasury management. Members also expressed interest in a short session 
where they could see background audit work being carried out by staff. The Head of 
Audit and Investigations agreed to liaise with parties concerned. 
 



5 
Audit Committee - 15 June 2010 

11. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting was due to take place on 29 September 2010. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
E AL-EBADI 
Chair 
 


